Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

First-tier tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)

Repairing Standard Enforcement Order (RSEO): Housing (Scotland) Act 2006
Section 24

Chamber Ref: PRHP/RP/16/0343
Title no: BNF2301

Property at 2 South West Street, Buckie, Moray, AB56 1BR
(“The House”)

The Parties:-

Mr John Rumbles, formerly residing at 2 South West Street, Buckie, Moray, AB56
1BR
(“the former Tenant”)

and

Fiona Watt, residing at Arradoul House, Arradoul, Buckie, AB56 5BB (“the Landlord”)
whose agent is Stewart and Watson, 42/44 East Church Street, Buckie, Moray,
AB56 1AB (“the Landlord’s Agent”)

Whereas in terms of their decision dated 3 March 2017, the First-tier tribunal for
Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (‘the Tribunal’) determined that the
landlord has failed to comply with the duty imposed by Section 14 (1)(b) of the
Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 (“The Act”) and in particular that the landlord has failed
to ensure that:-

(@) The house is wind and watertight and in all other respects reasonably fit
for human habitation; and

(b)  the structure and exterior of the house (including drains, gutters and
external pipes) are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working
order.

the Tribunal now requires the landlord to carry out such work as is necessary for the
purposes of ensuring that the house concerned meets the repairing standard and
that any damage caused by the carrying out of any work in terms of this Order is
made good.

In particular the Tribunal requires the landlord to:-



(a) carry out such works as are necessary to the roof of the house and external
walls to prevent water ingress;

(b) repair or replace the damp and damaged wall linings in the kitchen and utility
areas;

(c) carry out such works as are necessary to clear all mould from the house; and

(d) carry out internal decoration throughout the house following the completion of
the aforesaid works.

The Tribunal order that the works specified in this Order must be carried out and
completed within the period of six months from the date of service of this Notice.

A landlord, tenant or third party applicant aggrieved by the decision of the
tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a point of law only.
Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party must first seek
permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That party must seek
permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision was sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by upholding the
decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having effect from the day on
which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

Please note that in terms of section 28(1) of the Act, a landlord who, without
reasonable excuse, fails to comply with a RSEO commits an offence liable on
summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale. A
landlord (and that includes any landlord’s successor in title) also commits an
offence if he or she enters into a tenancy or occupancy arrangement in
relation to a house at any time during which a RSEO has effect in relation to
the house. This is in terms of Section 28(5) of the Act.

In witness whereof these presents type written on this and the preceding page(s) are
executed by Ruth O’Hare, Solicitor, 7 Mossbeath Grove, Glasgow, G71 7UU,
chairperson of the tribunal at Stirling on 3 March 2017 before this witness:-

R O'Hare
witness chairperson

Lauren Grant, c/o Stirling Council,
Old Viewforth, Stirling, FK8 2ET



Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)
Determination under section 24(1) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006
Chamber Ref: PRHP/RP/16/0343

Title Number: BNF2301

Property at 2 South West Street, Buckie, Moray, AB56 1BR
(“The House”)

The Parties:-

Mr John Rumbles, formerly residing at 2 South West Street, Buckie, Moray, AB56
1BR

(“the former Tenant”)

and

Fiona Waitt, residing at Arradoul House, Arradoul, Buckie, AB56 5BB (“the Landlord”)
whose agent is Stewart and Watson, 42/44 East Church Street, Buckie, Moray,
AB56 1AB (“the Landlord’s Agent”)

The Tribunal comprised:-

Mrs Ruth O’'Hare - Legal Member
Mr Angus Anderson - Ordinary Member
Decision

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (‘the Tribunal’)
unanimously determined that the Landlord had failed to comply with the duties
imposed by Section 14 (1)(b) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 (“the Act”) The
Tribunal accordingly made a Repairing Standard Enforcement Order (‘RSEQ”) as
required by Section 24(2) of the 2006 Act.

Background

1. By application received 8 November 2016 the former Tenant applied to the
Private Rented Housing Panel for a determination of whether the landlord had
failed to complied with the duties imposed by Section 14(1)(b) of the Act. The
Tribunal assumed responsibility for the matter on 15t December 2016.



. The application stated that the Tenant considered that the Landlord had failed to
comply with her duty to ensure that the house meets the repairing standard and
in particular that the Landlord had failed to ensure that:-

(a) the house is wind and watertight and in all other respects reasonably fit for
human habitation; and

(b) the structure and exterior of the house (including drains, gutters and
external pipes) are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working
order.

. In summary, the Tenant submitted that the external harling required repair, there
was severe penetrating damp within the house and there were internal walls in
the bedroom and kitchen that required replaced. The Tenant had also produced
an email from Andrew Mackie, Environmental Health Officer at Moray Council
dated 7t November 2016 which stated that the house failed to meet the tolerable
standard on account of penetrating dampness found during an inspection carried
out by Mr Mackie on 19t August 2016.

. By letter dated 7 December 2016 the President intimated a decision to refer the
application under Section 22 (1) of the Act to a Tribunal for determination.

. The Tribunal served Notice of Referral under and in terms of Schedule 2,
Paragraph 1 of the Act upon the Landlord, the Landlord’s Agent and the former
Tenant.

. By email dated 17 December 2016 the Tribunal were advised by the former
Tenant that the tenancy had been terminated. By Minute of Continuation dated
22 December 2016 the Tribunal determined to continue with the application given
that the issues of disrepair complained of were of sufficient concern to merit
same.

The Inspection

. The Tribunal attended the house on the morning of 17 February 2017. The
Landlord was present and allowed access. It was mild, dry and bright during the
inspection. Weather conditions in the fortnight preceding the inspection had been
mainly cold and dry.

. The house is located in an urban setting, in the town of Buckie. It is a single
storey detached house, built around 1920. The walls are of solid stone, roughcast
externally and the entire roof is flat, clad with fibreglass. Internal walls are mainly
dry lined with a lath and plaster finish. There is a single storey extension of solid
block or brick, roughcast externally, also under a flat roof. The accommodation
comprises entrance hall, front bedroom, living room, middle bedroom, rear
bedroom, rear hall, bathroom and kitchen with utility room off. The house has
modern double glazed windows and a gas fired central heating system with
radiators in all habitable rooms.



9.

The house was vacant and unfurnished, although floor coverings were in place.
The heating was not operating and the property was relatively cold.

10.The front bedroom was inspected first. Mould growth and black staining through

11.

the wallpaper was apparent to the outside walls. The wallpaper was peeling and
lifting at the seams. Mould residue was apparent to the window glass and there
were watermarks to the timber window cill. There was residue from parcel tape
on the window frame. The window frames had top vents which were closed.
Moisture meter readings were taken to the outer wall surfaces at various heights
and locations. Generally, the readings were consistently around 15 - 18%, a
normal or acceptable level. There were no obvious water marks or other visible
indications of water ingress. A fireplace had once been present; the opening had
been boarded over and an air vent was present.

The lounge was inspected. Mould growth, black staining and lifting wallpaper
were again present, but to a lesser extent than the front bedroom. Again,
moisture meter readings were taken to the outer wall surfaces at various heights
and locations. Generally, the readings were consistently between 15 and 18%.
The windows were in a similar condition, with mould residue. There were no
obvious water marks or other visible indications of water ingress. The fireplace
appeared to have been sealed and a decorative electric fire in modern surround
had been fitted.

12. The middle bedroom was inspected. Again, there was a degree of mould growth

and black staining, but to a lesser extent than the lounge. The walls were soiled
from rub marks not related to damp or condensation. Moisture meter readings
were similar to those obtained in the lounge. Again, the windows had mould
residue and watermarks to the cill. There were no obvious water marks or other
visible indications of water ingress.

13.The rear bedroom was inspected. Heavy mould growth, black staining and

peeling wallpaper was present to the outside walls. There was damage to the
decorations by animals. Mould residue was apparent to the window glass. There
was residue from a cardboard box in the alcove, which appeared to have been
affected by damp. Moisture meter readings were taken to the outer wall surfaces
at various heights and locations. Generally, the readings were consistently
around 15 - 20%. There were no obvious water marks or other visible indications
of water ingress. A fireplace had once been present; the opening had been
sealed over but there was no air vent present.

14.The rear hall was inspected. Mould growth, black staining and peeling wallpaper

was present to the outside wall area above the rear entrance door. Moisture
meter readings to this area indicated dampness with readings of 100%. There
was clear evidence of water ingress at this location.

15.The kitchen was inspected. The wallpaper was missing from the area of the rear

wall, adjoining the utility room, above the kitchen wall units. This area of the
structure is "plastered on the hard", meaning plaster applied directly onto the
masonry wall. The wallpaper was also missing at the doorway to the utility room.
Staining was present to the internal wall adjoining the bathroom, with loose



wallpaper. Moisture meter readings to these areas indicated dampness with
readings of 100%. There was clear evidence of water ingress at this location.

16.The utility room was inspected. The wallpaper was missing from the left side of
the room. Moisture meter readings at this location were found to be normal,
around 15 - 18%. Mould growth, black staining and peeling wallpaper was found
to the right hand (outside) wall, below and to the left of the central heating boiler.
Moisture meter readings to these areas indicated dampness with readings of
100%. There was clear evidence of water ingress at this location.

17.The bathroom was inspected. The walls were fully tiled with no evidence of mould
or damp ingress.

18.Externally, the outer walls were inspected. There were some areas of missing
roughcast, particularly at the rear right corner, where the old downpipe was sited
and above the rear entrance door. Sections of the roughcast along the right hand
gable and rear elevation were found to be boss or loose, when tapped with a key.
The rear downpipe was found to be loose, with no clips to the wall.

19.The surface of the flat roof was inspected, from a single vantage point at the
corner of the rear of the main roof and the junction with the utility room roof. The
roof had been re-clad with fibreglass in recent years. Water ponding was present
at the junction of the kitchen section and utility room where there was a change in
height. Further ponding was present at the rear edge of the utility room roof.
There appeared to be a gap at the wallhead and the surface of the flat roof,
above the rear entrance door.

20.Throughout the property, there was a musty odour. There was a single, battery
operated smoke alarm affixed to the ceiling in the main hallway.

21.During the inspection photographs were taken by the Ordinary Member and a
schedule of photographs is attached to this decision.

22.The inspection was concluded and the Tribunal travelled to the venue for the
hearing.
The Hearing

23.The hearing took place in Lady Cathcart Community Centre, High Street, Buckie.
The Landlord was present and accompanied by her partner Billy Benson.

24.The Landlord produced a dampness report relating to the house from Peter Cox
dated 26 January 2017. The Tribunal agreed to accept the report into the
proceedings and to consider same. A copy of the report is attached to this
decision.

25.1n summary the Landlord’s verbal submissions were as follows:-



(a) The Landlord had instructed the Landlord’s Agent to manage the tenancy on
or around 2009. The rent had been paid to the Landlord’s Agent on a monthly
basis and they had dealt with any complaints from the former Tenant, alerting
the Landlord if there was anything of note.

(b) With regard to the external harling, the Landlord advised that the Tenant had
been in communication with the Landlord’s Agent regarding problems with a
patch of the harling back in 2014 which was thought to be causing water
ingress. However the roof had subsequently been replaced and it was
believed that this was the root cause of the issue. Accordingly it had not been
considered necessary to carry out work to the harling.

(c) With regard to the allegations of damp the Landlord conceded that there had
been condensation throughout the property. She had visited the house in
summer 2016 and had been shocked by its condition. However, it was the
Landlord’s submission that the condensation and mould was a result of the
former Tenant's failure to adequately heat and ventilate the house. The
Landlord had resided in the property prior to it being let to the former Tenant
and had not experienced the same problems.

(d) The Landlord had been contacted directly by an Environmental Health Officer
from Moray Council on or around August 2016. The Environmental Health
Officer had attended the property with the Landlord present and had
expressed concerns regarding the roof. He had taken the view that works
were required to the cladding to resolve the problem. The Landlord had
commenced preparations to carry out these works. The Landlord however
noted the findings of the Tribunal's inspection with regard to the water
ponding on the roof and moisture meter readings at the rear hall, kitchen and
utility room. She had not been aware that this was an issue prior to the
inspection and accepted that this appeared to be the cause of water ingress
to the rear of the property. She advised that it would be her intention to
contact the contractor who had replaced the roof to try and resolve the matter.

(e) The Landlord confirmed that the house would require substantial work prior to
re-letting. At present she had not made a decision as to whether she would
re-let or sell the house. However it was not her intention to re-let the house in
its current condition.

Findings in fact

26.Having considered all the evidence the Tribunal found the following facts to be
established:-

e The tenancy was a short assured tenancy between the Landlord and the
former Tenant. The tenancy commenced on 22 March 2007 and was
terminated on or around November 2016 .

e There is water ingress to the rear of the property due to defects with the
roof.

e The structure and exterior of the house are not in a reasonable state of
repair.



e There is evidence of condensation damage and mould throughout the
property.
e The house is not reasonably fit for human habitation.

Reasons for the decision

27.The Tribunal determined the application having regard to the terms of the
application, the findings of their inspection, and the submissions and documents
from the Landlord and the Landlord’s Agent.

28.The Tribunal was satisfied having regard to all of the available evidence that
there was sufficient information and material upon which to reach a fair
determination of the application.

29.The Tribunal was in no doubt, from its inspection that the property did not meet
the Repairing Standard. There was clear evidence of water ingress from the roof
which had resulted in moisture meter readings of 100% in areas of the rear hall,
kitchen and the utility room. This was observed by the Tribunal and accepted by
the Landlord.

30.The Tribunal was also clear that the house was not presently fit for human
habitation due to the mould growth and condensation staining evident throughout.
Whilst it could be said, taking into account the terms of the report by Peter Cox,
the Landlord's evidence and the results of the Tribunal's inspection, that the
condensation was attributable to the former Tenant's living habits, the Tribunal
took the view that the mould was a potential health hazard and therefore required
to be treated in order to ensure the house was fit for habitation. Its presence
therefore equated to a breach of the repairing standard. The current condition of
the property was not disputed by the Landlord who had accepted that significant
work was required.

31.Accordingly in view of its findings the Tribunal had no option but to conclude that
the landlord was in breach of the duty to comply with the Repairing Standard.

32.The Act states that where a Tribunal decide that a landlord has failed to comply
with their duty to ensure a property meets the Repairing Standard, the Tribunal
“must by order require the landlord to carry out such work”.

33.The Tribunal accordingly determined to make a Repairing Standard Enforcement
Order as required in terms of section 24(2) of the Act.

34.As comment, the Tribunal would wish to note that presently the house has a
single battery operated smoke detector. If the Landlord does intend to re-let,
smoke and heat detectors will require to be installed in accordance with current
statutory requirements. It is recommended the Landlord seeks guidance in this
regard to ensure the house is compliant.



Decision

35.1n respect of section 13(1)(a) of the Act the Tribunal determined that the Landlord
had failed to comply with the duty imposed by Section 14 (1)(b) of the Act as the
Property was not wind and watertight and in all other respects reasonably fit for
human habitation;

36.In respect of section 13(1)(b) of the Act, the Tribunal determined that the
Landlord had failed to comply with the duty imposed by Section 14(1)(b) of the
Act as the structure and exterior of the house (including drains, gutters and
external pipes) are in a reasonable state of repair and in proper working order.

37.The decision of the Tribunal was unanimous.

A landlord, tenant or third party applicant aggrieved by the decision of the
tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a point of law only.
Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the party must first seek
permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That party must seek
permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision was sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by upholding the
decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having effect from the day on
which the appeal‘is abandoned or so determined.

Signed

Ruth O’Hare
Chairperson

3 March 2017



Housing and Property Chamber

First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

First-tier tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)
Initial Inspection and Hearing: Housing (Scotland) Act 2006
Schedule of Photographs
2 South West Street, Buckie AB56 1BR
Chamber Reference : PRHP/RP/16/0343

Inspection Date: 17/02/2017

Figure 1 Front Elevation



Figure 2 Left Side Elevation, utility room, kitchen and middie bedroom windows

Figure 3 Front Bedroom



Figure 4 Front Bedroom typical moisture meter reading (15%)

Figure 5 Front Bedroom top vent.



Figure 6 Lounge.

Figure 7 Lounge - typical meter reading (17%).



Figure 8 Middle Bedroom - Meter reading (18%) and soiled decorations

Figure 9- Middle bedroom - water marks to timber window cill.



Figure 10 Rear bedroom -extensive mould and damaged wallpaper.

Figure 11 Rear bedroom - Meter reading (19%) rear corner at outer wall.



Figure 8 Rear bedroom - Meter reading (16%) high level rear corner and heavy mould growth,



Figure 10 Kitchen - rear wall and doorway to utility room,



Figure 126 Kitchen - rear wall at site of dishwasher moisture meter reading (100%)



Figure 137 Utility room - right hand side wall

Figure 148 Utility room - moisture meter reading (100%)



e

.,

Figure 159 Rear hall - mould above rear entrance door,

Figure 20 Rear hall -« moisture meter reading {100%;



Figure 21 Rear entrance door.

Figure 22 Rear section of flat roof with ponding over bathroom.



Figure 23 Rear section of flat roof with gap above rear entrance door.

Figure 24 Rear section of flat roof at kitchen/utility room junction with ponding over kitchen.



ver 160610

VURY s
N COX |
raising standarnds in property presenvation
Peter Cox Ltd
Unit 6, Balisknowes Industiial Estate
Inverkelthing
Flfe
KY1t 1HY
Ms Morag Daley t 01224 418 020
Walter Gerrard & Company f 01383 420 555
31 Duff Street W WWN.DOLBICOX.com
Macduff e edinburgh.reports@psiencox.com
Banffshire
AB44 1QL
27 January 2017
Dear Ms Daley

Property — 2 South West Strest, Buckle, Banffshire, AB56 1BR

Thank you for inviting us to carry out an Inspection at this property as detalled in our enclosed report.
You willl be pleased to hear that we are not recommending any specialist remedial treatment at this time.
However our survey has been based on a visual Inspection only together with any readings which could
be taken of existing surfaces. Furthermore the property remains at risk in principle and we cannot give
any assurance that such repairs would not be necessary in the future.

If you wish to discuss any aspects of my inspection, please note that I can be contacted through this
office or on 07775 702 852 any time up to 8.30pm.

Yours sincerely

Mervyn J Paterson CSRT

Area Surveyor
. . ———— \ . . ' - e g %
e Thefistnational preservation Wl peal @
Whichid ) comparny to be avvarec! this — AT A
/ prestigicue accolaclc B | Pater Co Lid Reglstered In

——————= England no. 2438126 at
| Aniseed Park, Broadway Business Park,
Chadderion, Manchesler OL9 BXA



Survey Report
& Proposal




| R b &
P ol b

3114.& ;‘11_-#

Accreditations | |

ransig) stanaiwvds 1 properly presava |

—

! =~ A Long Tradition

Foundeo i 1551 Peter Gor has wide rnge:g exparents i busdag mamisnance ke ropall edeading
0Pty Ot 58 G6SCTORON 1AM PINaTE hQusing 10 uUtbe 8243 COMMBred buadnge, inom; of IFem bsted

Qvar ¥« penddd wi ave witkest 01 nwrényst hisfdte vahdmgs el natonsl Rna 1epionyl kignitarae troughout
o UK and iesued wed over 30,000 guaranicuy

Local Skills

Vi gmram Booafis mitare bl O sy Garusma vl bun 62t atul Qs asd st harWin ety bl nesid. e
Lodhizesy poititons ;

P‘CA“ ﬂum« l s Industry-leading Associations

Pster Cos tid i & ey of the Proputy Curic AsknckaSory (RFormary thie Briltsh Woud Preserving ena
3o peativeg ASLO0ANNY tho British Wal e end Stuttara: Repai ASSDC% rost e Brivgh Strpct.ra:
e o] Waterpioolng Assncettion

E!_‘;lfﬁ @GP! Pa TrustMark and GPI

®
Q) ¥
i = 8BS 6576:2005

B P ot Tist Pl Cox D yWal DFC sysie® w v w B o e B oann o v o 70 vy s e vegyt o o @00 G D003

s =]

o I R

o HER (06 Bt g e G BT SR B Pob y 10G BT 0 St vl W T NG THICE: K Gt ren oyt Y K e
HSE ADEvED a6 206N 7 O 155 3T 2007 M

Puter Covers 8y 2pEtoet (it gl s ireh s B0 B Seas W0k med T Chastatlee FY1h e sy W pridogd Tidp g

= {SO 9001

W atve beet cotnmied lo QUi Vv se s e L eim il e N W ol v

Freephone 0800 789 500

www.petercox.com Anfuoodl Paok, Beoadway Busiss Park
ri 'I-;.'.i:"«::l “ ):L- a 2udtenn whien et DT P — ety * y Chagdenan, Manchester, OLD GXA
e 0 PR H [ et

Emall; engudnest pet eicos,com

(LIRS N N WA L N A N .& S IR N



ver 160610

Peter Cox Ltd
Unit 8, Belleknowes Industrial Estata
Inverkeithing
Report Date: 26/01/2017 Fife
KY11 1HY
Ref: ENQ285382 t 01224 418 020
f 01383 420 555
o edinburgh.reports@petercox.com
SURVEY REPORT
CLIENT  Ms Morag Daley PROPERTY ADDRESS
Walter Gerrard & Company
31 Duff Street 2 South West Street
Macduff Buckle
Banffshire Banffshire
AB44 1QL AB56 1BR
SURVEYED BY Mervyn J Paterson DATE OF SURVEY  26/01/2017

Directions are as if facing front elevation unless otherwise stated

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY THE CONTENTS OF THIS REPORT AND ANY ENCLOSURES.

In accordance with your verbal instructions received on 19/01/2017, we have reported on the following:

Dampness/Condsnsatiion
We draw your attention to the matters et out in the ‘Scope of Survey’ saction at the end of this Report
and would ask you to read those notes carefully. if you have any concems or querias as to the effect

these matters may have upon the recommendations In this report or If you believe that we have
misinterpreted your survey Instructions, please let us know at once.

Property Description Detached House.

Occupled Status The property was occupised at the time of our inspection,

Weather Conditions At the time of our inspection it was dry and cold.

The inspection of the property was generally restricted by fumiture and floor coverings.

Our specialist survey was restricted to those rooms or areas indicated to us and we therefore cannot
comment on the conditions, good or bad, which may prevail elsewhere in the property and any contract
arising from or deemed to have been entered into by reason of this survey is limited accordingly.

Pater Cox Ltd Reglstered in
England no. 2438126 at

# b b P DT

Aniseed Park, Broadway Business Park,
Chadderton, Manchester OL8 9XA



DAMPNESS/CONDENSATION

Ground Floor
Obssrvations

At tha time of our inspection the presence of ‘Black Spot Fungi’ indicated a condensation problem
thwoughout the property .Molsture profile readings obtained with an electronic moisture meter supported
these observations.

High moisture readings were evident however to right elevation of utility room/and right comer of kitchen,
No extractor was present in kitchen or bathroom.
We suspect that property has been heated intermittently and windows not being open.

Due to floor coverings our survey was restricted to the tuming back of carpets and inspection of top surfaces,
80 our examination and findings were necessarily curtailed.

We will be pleased to carry out another inspection when notified by you that the fioor coverings have been
raised. A supplementary report could then be submitted, together with a covering specification and quotation
if applicable.

Woe suspect little or no Insulation to be present in property.
Externally property was rendered and recently flat roof had been redone.

Recommendations

As discussed with owner the majority of the problems are condensation related and as discussed the
property Is to be renovated internally with Insulation placed to perimeter walls and extractor
ventilation included as part of upgrade.

Our Inspection has not revealed any visual evidence of infestation or fungal decay apart from what may
have been specified in our report and so we are not recommending any treatment. We have, however,
only Inspected those exposed surfaces that were accessible at the time of our survey and it would not
therefore be prudent for you to regard such an Inspection as totally rellable. We are not commenting in
any general sense on the risk of fungal decay or any other defect not evident at this time or that may
develop In the future. If you need to be more fully assured that there Is no evidence of infestation or
fungal Infectlon, please Inform us and we will submit a quotation detsiling the exposure work thet would
be required for a more detailed examination.

Should you wish to discuss this report in any greater detsil, please contact me through this office or on
07775 702 852 any time up to 8:30pm.

Yours sincerely
For and on behalf of Peter Cox

Mervyn J Paterson CSRT
Area Surveyor



SCOPE OF SURVEY
General

We have reported upon problems evident to us at the time of our visit. We are not commenting in any general senee on the risk

of rising dampness, water penetration, timber decay or wall tle fallure, or any other defect not evident at this time or that may
develop in the future.

With the exception of wall tle inspections, ali surveys carrled out by Peter Cox Limited are of a non-destructive nature unless
specifically stated otherwise. This means that we will base our report on a visual Inspection of the property only, together with

any readings which can be teken from the existing surfaces of the property. Our recommendations In such a report are therefore
limited by the inspection we are able to cary out.

If you require a ‘Comprehensive Report’, which includes investigations of a destructive nature, then please confim thie In writing.
A fee will be required for this report and scales of fees are avallable upon request. We will not, however, be responsible for any
damage or disturbance caused by any investigations of a destructive nature. In any event, if you procesd on the present basls,

we shall Inform you I, during executlon of the works, we discover any further areas which require treating and submit additional
quotation(s) accordingly.

Where treatment has been recommended, uniess otherwise stated, this Is on the understanding that the specified area has not
previously been treated or guaranteed. It is not always possible to determine if previous works have been carried out If we are
not Informed of that prior to our Inspection. Therefore, if a guarantee Is produced after our inspection has been carried out, we
will not be responsible for any statements made within this report. In those circumstances, It is likely that & further, destructive
survey will be necessary and the findings of this subsequent survey will supersede our initiaf visual report.

Unless otherwise stated, no inspection of any solid floor areas was undertaken so we can provide no warranty as to their
condition.

This survey must not be regerded as a substitute for a structural survey.
Dampness

To assist with the identification of rising dampness and the need for hasemeant waterproofing, it is often necessary to consider
the effects of other molsture sources which may be present in the property. Where other potential moisture sources are

apparent to us, we will identify those for you so that you mey arrange for these to be attended to by others however our
observations are intended as helpful suggestions only.

Timber

In the case of imber surveys, our inspection is based upon a close but not intimate examination of the areas specified.
Inevitably there will be timbers which could not be inspected fully or at all without opening up. Our recommendations are
therefore subject to the qualification that further works may be required once the fabric of the buliding or a partioular element is
exposed. This applies particularly to Dry Rot.

Sinco our Inspection hes been limited to the accassible exposed surfaces, we are unable to comment as to the condition of all timbers

that may be prasent. As a general rule, all imbers adjacent to damp walls or subject to any other molsture ingress must be
considered to be at risk from fungal decay.

Wall-tles
In the case of wall ties, our inspection is confined to determining the presence and condition of existing wall tles and associated

defects, and does not extend to a structure! survey. The Inspection Is based upon random sampling using the method(s) of
Inspection described in the report.

Pre-Purchase
Where a survey is being carried out prior to purchasing a property. we advise that the report should not be relled upon for
negotiating the value of the property. We strongly recommend that a ‘Comprehensive Report', which Includes investigations of a

destructive nature, is undertaken for such purposes, although this will require you to obtaln indemnities from the vendor in writing
for any damage thereby caused.

Other Defacts

Where we have drawn your atiention to other defects or fo items that are outside the scope of the survey as defined eariier,
these should be regarded as helpful suggestions and not a full and complete assessment of any problems that might exist.



Important e
Notes K ;

raisny stanokads i proparty preusnepr

I ™ General ™ Special Notes

Vil resonva B righil 10 e @mentnme v 10 DU BRECIICIEGNS ks WE ETT) NGoBBAary Wihout pris nobue ~ and the b artan
A masspmanis re IppOdmBte 9 : LSS
No ARSI it bttt imisio K1 O GUotebon Kat @ity vl s e Uik spec Sy spocalist o Puler G
pareannal A3 0w reginig poclh aciaryg WoRRS BVE 10 Lt B e bl 0 oiters uivker a4 contrect ey
B0 00 s 0 S ol MO0 E o B 0w S08ENHERI0N ROUR0N iR O varehons K0 our winh temet Dy 3 y
uptvrlog oftcers wid b chargod setin Jogted wiin aoy fes chargud kive. Report { Schoeduia of Works
AT the Bime of O FEpSTen Wi watd LBEhie 1 deamivu e Concibion of g plsiesano o rondal O it My K &Y . B B Bt 3 o Py L
B Ooi/ated fus tupor, Vi v uradiy B0 Booi A 0 iy Tosdndaaily 107 Bl o, WEGJid | mvady €av wit ba and the Quetation, 10gethes
ke by pur iechniciana diring the cowsn of e wonsg withi atl anc . wek ol
) B0 Eesa’ B E o equiiemend of e Local Aulivinky B! e Distiic! Buschng bmpocion e eiformisg of o progined fompiom g a1l tho : o N
wirks H i Fae chunts tenponaibedy ¥ gain &ty necessary approvels fror e ocal e thonty, ory comts nownecd wil PG pgart 4 10 LR
ka0 08 e chents rpsporid iy ofier.

ALB W Of O GEEALEMEIY. v CUL (A Ry Cakfaly O Queatites et UL B Ot s Of Y SUuckms ¢
consrychon Ml were vissally sixessdie As N0 sxploroary works were undietatan When works onrmmenca
SPUCITARCO Y LCBONS! valiglions MO DE LHoowrat] (1 e & a8yl Oread RONCINNG BI3b When (M )) COMTNtis
Mmﬁlllﬁw Wu'ummamu&dhrmmm“

W chond rrusl b swirn Bl fherse vanslions CoUKI not have boen enconsingd rom o vty sstesament W
t“ugmbnmbmwwwmgywﬂwrmhnmumwwnw
winrghe o rale
ol 11 1 1EpRICENIGN Bl & will 0 IEDBOED I 1T (BI040 620} OV Grias s BS 6 iV ikt
oitwwise reqausied oo wated Rotlupement tmbers wil be 1 sianicsrd stock Bum pacbon sl aniidings s
oneswate spocied
Yo 1o PR tenng £ Conod Ok T C15 Uy OF I Saiiag GOl Al D00 (e v 0R Pratevl @ ol
regRoes; o #lviorey of Be new plasier e shoula be made good whir decorating

™ Damp Proof Course

Whee lipu0 o/ )oy) BOROS a6 presend R i ot possiie 10 8o/ Lan oL ing ke of 0uf NSDEShONL L/uess JUrwise
shadod et r il arbeg pleste” i COMPRIRd 1 foor B! At wetl thuendore Fanrn B bidgt over sty darea

ey Qoursy
Sy plisior Wl Walges our Dani (100f cOurst MUST B incwvnd Ly Be: Chith. AdGhircd rk AN o
irchadng o1 o Plasterny) Shect

Friaal cheooration uesl O Apuroen B OBy fo e Boit veas e eammiant a0 replaniuacg Panla endwian
pripet Contiodey) Vil s NOT b uved n g penod offaisa s o guerantg ey e naodiaid
Wawm:ub 1 Guarantipa chimiey bieasts o i ielr QONEETLCUON 8% iR posalbla Eresack of sa Aikacued
weth TR0 Fucis

Timber Treatment

9. QY O ARIACH AWVOREIS DI Ty WS ITIOIN B0y 0t i o 0 B comals WaBS g L1 iy e b qtinwreste ooty
00 agiing propeny

b~ \Wall Stabhilisation

# oy walls 6 bowed o Oacked, Dur Fva TR SU REBIOBY K [HEVE WIRT roverme T Sl v (01 | orreas e
sl moveanet? TR his sy nosurred

OLe wixks RPivorve Lritrg) o 13 ChisCira S eoamiil nckwdsl. 179 O Gt Gt @2 ritue wintly SO i sur
N 56 W riba wh 10 othes praperies Whelsh we will 210eaig & e s 10 B Inmam wi 6002 wh CRwre 1.e
arw RSpeasonly Ky tarme) by Wiy AMNGE G Iy Ta: O 70 TS PRIDA Ty or 0Ty (7h 1 e Gy i

¥ Structural & Basement Waterproofing

Cranatly Dhamtr 1 N a0 et 3R Waglhs 143 PPyt 530 wier Arsiiis 18 w12 O Mg 458, R YTrvale
Fa b b frobiedc! dutor it Y e sl Bborgnl s | candiminieihan arily ued O sed el o e ki
vty ey nprtien [ralis aara Wik ro ovisindges il i B g1 et Y eedd RTINS waleS IfyRaa

SN L 6 B O T o e S0, s INERITON 6 TSk e L e et kil T

: st Wl WURS W ket ot Ket B ok SRNE0H O guarysoeningts Baly b N

AA ROl L3 LY SyCEME M6 GuadsLle A K sddpe 193 aed

£t ug Wk AP byt 0 CTy O S T P Rt O L 96 9] 1S Bt e €1 NS s i L el
Irnrohae b Qe PRAY B et o0 il Eol i f s el @LAbIde y it il e STTu e ket Y e ol

Bl dute 05 28 (s A WS I Wb S0t

The sy e an ot s Fad 5 ol seaatdmie i 0 Gt Wl Db Dol it 01 st et Sieboess S Urarmialiu o' bt i Wi e
et FE At Bt 1 s 500 B W Eonmint-AZemncy fow ik xvibng

L vl Y gt o B S Tangd g e e et o grt M v b e gt '
1 wAng

Freephone 0800 789 500 71 iy e i
www.petercox.com i SNt i




{ & Peler Cox Portfolio of Products and Services

Osmotic Damproofing ELEKTR()"
 Dry Air - Whote House Venilation System ryj\”

Y.

}&{h{)‘ fi
Mould Control

AR

Basernent and Siructural Waterproofing DryRaoom

Woodworm Control '
INSLCTABURE

‘ =

| Ory & Wit Rot Gontrol TIMBERSURE
o

Boub

Cavity Walt Tie Repair SEBHREM N

oo st 16010

Bird Deterrence & Control

£} peron

i - A Nationwide Team of Experis

tundee winastda manchester bitmnaham
Fannnw preston gt byrenial
edinburgh lceds fir.nd uxbr g
hiviCashie Viegg e tiatty

Fete Gox |t

Anipenn Fack, Broadway

Crowiderton Karwehoutis, OL 4 axs
= { 0RO TBE BUT  wowrav pacliacne (i

RESIHE e crds in Creo by st 8 HRTREUNGER A COR 43

Fuse st Fath




Y - ’ - 2 >
=24 > Probl
Z54™ Problem
.’l’;i’,m:!-In?_;:!..’)-" I probatigan € most common.thrm of
s IS dampness in buighasatthough s freguantly not immadiately
Visitle (0 the ogCupantor Survayor,
1“'-“{?.1---' ). condensalion [siargelgihe cofsequente ol
lggday s improved standards ol draugh prooling [.\«.‘ir_hc-u’-;\fl;
when plder properies have Dean upgraded
-~ - 2
Lack ot adequale venlllation allied 16 TS el DECUpancy
Ifestyles - copkihg, wasl ingand bathing < car jeadio A
Build-up ol excessiva humidily and sioiure, especiaily in
y it e ale pirculatios
-
can be peehng decorations, damp iving condilion
and unsightly mould growth (some el which may be untiezlihy)

espaegally lor those withraspiratory groblems

Condensation Is a problem that nat only alilicts privately
gwned prapartybut also presents senous issuas lor Ihpse

responsible lor sucial housing

| » Solution

Dry Air ‘Whole House' Ventilation and Heat Recovery Systems
Al Pater Cox, we are passionate aboul providing good indoar

airto everyona, which Is why we ollér & wide and varied range
of eco-riandly apgdnnovative venlilation systems, designed 1o
deliver hons with {resh, ifleréd air,

2o, This will help boh homeowners and public sector h(}um'@f
managets mitigataghe frobjems caused by condensatiah
AL ogpunils arg UK manutactured and feature low enerqgy
- 8 fans |r$ouid Sustainable ventiiation sdlutions whille
o minimisifig enVironmentaltmpact by usifg components
. esigned o be reoycisd.
: o

P

r LT
Ko™




Dry Air
Whole House
Ventilation

Our range of Candensation Control Units

Whol Houso
Yontlation
Lot Mourtoad Unit

= W0 Hoan
Vipaliiation
VWall Blaumt g Uni

15

Freephone 0800 789 500
www.petercox.com

'

falsing standerde b proparty gkl

Ventilate your Property

The Peter Cox/ Dry Al
Whole House Ventilation
units are designed to
veentilate tho property
quiety from a position on
the landing 1n a hause or
the central hallway in a
bungalow or apariment,

By diawinp frash sie etothe
DUIGED and cirguatms
W TODO NG (roperty

continpausly, raplacing

Ure 1acgon air with
clan temipe :
Alr loreing coitaminale
o! the building thrauih
natutal vtasks and leakages
and alsu by warking i
oanjunation with our unigus
Tharmo Save Heal Hecovery
Unils',




Filterless Extract Fans

Varsntie

Fiipriass

B 2E ’
RS ¢
TP et Ay eSS

Syt Byl Al

T b o ekl

faint e taxy

R Ea e WAL

W Ty =
L RGN
Traesd eyl st o
FOHOG WA (T

B o=t nl

Freephone 0800 789 500
www.petercox.com

RPeriect for Kitchens &
Bathrooms
Small enough for bativioam

instatlations but with more

than enough power far

Kitchens, our hitértes

malmtenance, the lowastlong

term life cycle costing and



Thermo Save
Heat Recovery System

l ® Whisper quiet and easy to maintain B ™ Recover up to 75% of heat

m "1 ROty Praxation

Dasigned to be placed in
dareas of high humidity where
they can work at theltmost
afficient, the Thermo Save
unit from Peter Cox can
recover up to 75% of the
heat that would normally bHe
lost to the oulside with
conventional tans'.

Inour altemplio rediice

ami

e Heal E f.|'.r.'JI.'.]~]" Liait
Warm alr from the toom s
awn mtothea fantious SN0 £ 1Y
af @ saries ol haal
il lubas, Al the eame
P Features & Benefits of Thermo Save 18, Cledl NI 0fawn Inio
q6.and passes
ot Al
Sl As e
c:m r'ii' l’f\ ‘l'__

Hecovers up to 75%; of thehieal from the air bolng repiaced

"Humidistal* controlled 10 waork in a balanood mode

1] Irngl Dly et ;-nn_!
Balhropms and Kilchons are
S 2 wlans A0SR NL e ry Sl on Skliviaae EhL N SanmeiaE iy it Ahese Unls would (deally
. te placad, They can be (sed
S LIS 10 venll thiek n st 2ip Yo 0D Ay gliher 89 a replacement 10r an
: _ e ofderdan et wabld just
S Easy Maintenonoe = contral ‘Heat Recovory A’ w46 sasn sl remove warm moist &l withou
Wilh & vabuumn elatner or simply wined with s damp ciain {he ablity 1o recoverthat
) naudtl precinus heat Gras a haw <,
b ‘iﬂhfqudm‘ qumilunim !him22 ﬂm’hela , - Thaian housing 0 atso be roealed
. e S e e MO _ lo any posiion providing fiexible
s _.thﬂtr mqma-npmﬁn PR3 A N T laptions oy Jnstalungtheums

ko] I

Can beinstalled as ‘new nstallations' o 'upgrades’

. O roy sseiin W

Freephone 0800 789 500 | s
www.petercox.com

i Y




Condensation

Control

5 -What is Condensationﬁ'

Condensation in your home is caused by warm, vapour-
laden air meeting a cold surface such as windows,
mirrors, walls and tiling etc. When the air cools, it can't
retain the molsture, and some of it condenses into small

| |
|.~ PEVER [
LOX +

raising standards in property preservation

Homeowner Information

3.

droplets of water on these cold surfaces. You can see this

happening on the bathroom mirror when the room is

steamed up with hot water from a running bath or shower.

Modern features such as double glazing and loft insulation

are important to keep our homes warm, but they can also

cause problems associated with poor air ciroulation.

Where there is inadequate ventilation, condensation and

stale air can result.

With the relatively high cost of heating, we don't wantto

5.

keep our windows open particularly when It's cold outside.
So we need to minimise the problem as much as possible.

Condensation in your home is caused by warm,
vapour-faden air meeting a cold surface such as
windows, mitrors, walls and tiling etc. When the alr
cools, it can't retain the moisture, and some of it
condenses into small droplets of water on theee cold
surfaces. You can ses this happening on the
bathroom mirror when the room is steamed up with
hot water from a running bath or shower.

{ % Steps to minimise Condensation

Modern features such as double glazing and loft insulation

7

are important to keep our homes warm, but they can also

cause problems associated with poor air circulation.
Where there is inadequate ventilation, condensation and
stale air can result.

With the relatively high cost of heating, we don't want to

keep our windows open particularly when it's cold outside.
So we need to minimise the problem as much as possible,

1. When cooking, cover pans and avoid leaving
kettles on the boll.

2. When washing clothes, wherever possible, it is
better to dry your clothes outside. If this is not
possible, put them in the bathroom, with the door
closed and the bathroom fan on (if fitted), and

T

N= ;I Freephone 0800 789 500
www.petercox.com

4,

leave the window open. If you have a tumble dryer,
run the vent pipe outside (unless it is a self-
condensing type). You can adjust the vent pipe to
run outside, with a simple DIY kh.

It is important to make sure your home is property
ventilated. There will always be some moisture
present in the home and you should have some
form of ventilation available - often by air bricks
(which must never be covered over).

When using the bathroom or kitchen, keep the
door closed whenever possible. This will help to
contain the moist or stale air in that room.

Where furniture such as cupboards are against the
wall, try to keep a small distance between the back
of the cupboard and the wall, particutarly if the wall
is generally cold, and some form of ventilation in
any cupboards is a good idea, to keep the air
circulating.

Whilst it is a good idea to draught-proof your
home, it is iImportant to remember not to block
airways that will prevent air circulating.

« Don't block fixed ventliators such as air bricks
or chimneys completely.

+ Don't draught proof rooms where there is a
problem with condensation or mould.

» Don't draught proof the kitchen or bathroom.

As we have already mentioned, it Is cold air that
causes the problems associated with
condensation. Wherever possible, particutarly in
cold weather, you should try to keep your home
warm with some form of background heating, even
if you are not in the home. This applles In
particular to bedrooms and especially in flats and
bungalows.

O] - e





